RESOLUTION NO. 2024-224



.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FARMERS BRANCH, TEXAS, AWARDING UNIT PRICE BID TO LONGHORN, INC. FOR THE PURCHASE OF IRRIGATION EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the purchase of an annual supply of irrigation equipment and supplies is necessary for the maintenance of athletic fields, parks, city lawns, and landscaped areas; and

WHEREAS, having solicited, received, and evaluated bids for conformity to specifications, City Administration recommend awarding Longhorn, Inc. the bids for irrigation equipment and supplies based on the unit prices set forth in the bid tabulation attached to this resolution; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Farmers Branch, Texas, finds it to be in the public interest to concur in the foregoing recommendation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FARMERS BRANCH, TEXAS, THAT:

SECTION 1. The above and foregoing premises and recitals are found to be true and correct and are incorporated herein and made part hereof for all purposes.

SECTION 2. The City Manager is hereby authorized to (a) award the unit price bid to, and authorize purchases from Longhorn, Inc. for the annual supply (FY 2024-2025) of irrigation equipment and supplies in the amount of \$133,660.96 in accordance with the bid tabulation set forth in Exhibit "A" ("Bid Tabulation"), attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference; (b) subject to the availability of current funds, make additional purchases in excess of the foregoing amount at the unit prices set forth in the Bid Tabulation if such additional purchases are reasonable and necessary to complete work relating to the repair and maintenance of the City's irrigation systems; and (c) provided funds are approved and available for such purchases in subsequent fiscal year budgets, authorize up to four (4) additional twelve-month renewal periods with Longhorn, Inc., including an increase in unit prices not to exceed five percent (5%) annually (upon request and agreement by both parties in writing).

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FARMERS BRANCH, TEXAS, THIS 12th DAY OF NOVEMBER 2024.

A DDD OLUED

ATTEST:	APPROVED:	
Stacy Henderson, City Secretary	Terry Lynne, Mayor	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Whitt Wyatt, City Attorney		

Resolution No. 2024-224 Exhibit "A" – Bid Tabulation

2024-2025 Irrigation Supplies